COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923 (717) 783-5048 800-684-6560

October 18, 2021



FAX (717) 783-7152 consumer@paoca.org

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

> Re: Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. pursuant to Sections 507, 1102 and 1329 of the Public Utility Code for Approval of its Acquisition of the Wastewater System Assets of Lower Makefield Township Docket No. A-2021-3024267

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for electronic filing please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Reply Brief in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served per the attached Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Harrison W. Breitman</u> Harrison W. Breitman Assistant Consumer Advocate PA Attorney I.D. # 320580 E-Mail: <u>HBreitman@paoca.org</u>

Enclosures:

cc: The Honorable Jeffrey A. Watson (email only) Office of Special Assistants (email only: <u>ra-OSA@pa.gov</u>) Certificate of Service

*318721

Table of Contents

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
A. Procedural History1
B. Overview of the Proposed Transaction1
II. BURDEN OF PROOF
III. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
V. REPLY ARGUMENT
A. Section 1329
1. Legal Standard for Section 1329 Approvals
2. Challenges to the UVE Appraisals
a. Section 1329 Does Not Eliminate the Commission's Authority to Determine Rate Base or Prohibit the Consideration of the OCA's Testimony on Fair Market Value
b. The OCA's Adjustments to the UVE Appraisals Are Supported by the Record6
c. Cost Approach7
i. Mr. Smith's Adjustments to the Gannett Fleming Cost Approach Adjustments are Reasonable
d. Income Approach8
i. Mr. Smith's Adjustments to the Gannett Fleming Income Approach Are Reasonable
ii. Mr. Smith's Adjustments to the AUS Income Approach Are Reasonable11
e. Market Approach13
i. Mr. Smith's Adjustment to the AUS Market Approach Comparison Group is Reasonable
f. Conclusion14
B. Income Tax Savings on Repairs Deductions15
C. Miscellaneous17
1. Aqua Proposed Finding of Fact #1717
VI. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Berner v. Pa. P.U.C.</u> , 382 Pa. 622, 116 A.2d 738 (1955)1		
<u>University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. P.U.C.,</u> 86 Pa. Commw. 410, 485 A.2d 1217 (1984)1		
Administrative Decisions		
Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., A-2017-2606103, ALJ Order Staying Proceeding (Apr. 16, 2021)		
Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., A-2017-2606103, Recommended Decision (Jan. 12, 2021)		
Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., A-2019-3008491, Order (Nov. 5, 2019)		
Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., A-2016-2580061, Order (June 29, 2017)		
Implementation of Section 1329 of the Public Utility Code, M-2016-254319, Final Supplemental Implementation Order (Feb. 28, 2019)14		
Pa. P.U.C. v. Equitable Gas Co., 57 Pa. P.U.C. 423 (1983)1		
Statutes		
66 Pa. C.S. § 1329
